URS

March 9, 2004
Ms. eva chu
. AGEMENT
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency |CAL WASTE MAN
SOLD Mgg UNTY OF ALAMEDA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
URS Project #38486797

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service
Station #11126, located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California. URS requests a response to the
recommendations included in the “Interim Remedial Action and Offsite Assessment Work Plan”
submitted July 11, 2003.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: First Quarter 2004 Groundwaté

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 84612-1924
Fel: 510.893,3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: March 9, 2004

Quarter: 1Q 04

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11126 Address: 1700 Powell Sireet, Emeryville, CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486797

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency {ACHSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2004):

1. Performed first quarter groundwater monitoring event on Febmary 3, 2004.
2. Prepared and submitted first quarter 2004 groundwater menitoring report.
3. Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second- 2004):

1. Perform second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Implement interim remedial action and subsurface investigation pending approval of the workplan submitted
July 11, 2003.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequencv of Groundwater Sampline: Wells MW-1 throueh MW-9 guarterly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP)} Present On-Site: Sheen (MW-5, MW-6, MW-9)
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 3.42 (MW-1) to 7.37 (MW-4) feet
Groundwater Gradient {direction): Variable from southeast to northwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.02 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

GRO was detected above laboratory reporting limits in six of the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from
470 pg/L (MW-7) to 50,000 pg/L (MW-9). Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of the
nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 7.0 pg/L (MW-5) to 7,000 pg/L (MW-9). MTBE was detected
above laboratory reporting limits in eight wells at concentrations ranging from 12 pg/L (MW-3} to 22,000 ug/L‘
{(MW-2). DRO and T.0.G were only analyzed in well MW-3. DRO was detected above laboratory reporting limit
at a concentration of 340 pug/L. TOG was detected above laboratory reporting limit at a concentration of 8.2 pg/lL.
Groundwater samples collected during this event were also analyzed for fuel oxygenates, including ethanol, by EPA
Method 8260B. Other than MTRE, the only other fuel oxygenates detected above laboratory reporting limits were
TBA, and TAME. TBA was detected above laboratory reporting limits in six wells at concentrations ranging from
32 pg/L (MW-3) to 54,000 ug/L (MW-2). TAME was detected above laboratory reporting limits in five wells at
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congentrations ranging from 0.90 ug/L (MW-3) to 280 png/L (MW-9). The analytical method used during this
sampling event, EPA Method 8260B, resulted in elevated detection limits for GRO, BTEX and fuel oxygenates in
several samples due to matrix interference from elevated MTBE concentrations.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 5, 2004

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Aftachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-4, MW-2 & MW-9)

Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE  GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D  SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS ® (o) @gl)  (ogl) (ug/L) (ug) (ug/L) (ug) (ugl) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW.1 11/4/1992 7.76 4.96 — 2.80 5300 - 1100 430 ND<0.5 1500 — ) — - — PACE
MW-1 10/12/1993 7.76 5.26 -— 2.50 3600 — 970 71 100 550 6111 (k) - — — PACE
MW-1 2/15/1994 1.76 4.98 — 2.78 17000 - 4200 510 360 1600 5495 &) — - 39 PACE
MW-1 5/11/1994 7.76 4.55 — 321 5500 - 2900 37 56 64 705 () -— — 8.0 PACE
MW-1 8/1/1994 7.76 551 - 2.25 15000 — 3600 740 SH0 2800 9718 iy -— — 29 PACE
QC-1 (&) 8/1/1994 - — — — 16000 - 3600 750 510 2800 9800 (d) - — — PACE
MW-1 10/18/1994 7.76 5.11 - 2.65 £6000 — 1800 61 160 890 15668 (k) - — 2% PACE
QC-1 (e) 10/18/19%4 —_ — e - 16000 — 1900 64 170 950 —_ — -— — PACE
MW-1 1/13/1995 7.76 3.05 — 4.71 220 — 7 ND<0.5 1 23 - - - 6.6 ATI
QC-1 (&) 111371995 — — - - 590 — 88 0.7 ND<(.5 55 — — - — ATI
MW-1 4/13/1995 7.76 3.84 — 3.92 9300 .- 4000 300 200 950 - == — 7.7 ATI
MW-1 7/11/1995 7.76 3.60 - 4.16 15000 — 2200 84 ND<25 2500 — -— - 3.8 ATI
MW-1 11/2/1995 7.76 4.58 — 3.18 19000 —_ 920 ND<100 ND<160 430 52000 - — 73  ATI
MW-1 2/5/1996 7.76 443 e 3.33 4600 — 1400 330 54 247 8700 - — 32 SPL
MW-1 4/24/1996 7.76 4.00 - 3.76 2000 - 510 33 61 228 4500 - — 7.5 SPL
MW-1 7/15/1996 7.76 4.30 —_ 3.46 -— — — - - —_ —_ — - - -
MWw-1 7/16/1996 776 - - — 12000 —_ 2800 170 390 1630 64000 - - 7.9 SPL
QC-1 (¢) 7/16/1996 - — e - 12000 - 2800 160 390 1610 63000 - - — SPL
MW-1 7/30/1996 7.76 4.64 — 3.12 - - - — - - - - -- - -
MW-1 8/12/19%96 7.76 — - — 11000 - 2500 160 ND<10 £740 440000 — — 70 SPL
MW-1 11/4/19%6 7.76 5.98 -— 1.78 - — — -— — - e — — — s
MW-1 11/5/1996 7.76 - - — 53000 — 1300 43 160 349 42000/190000 (f) — — 6.6 SPL
MW-t 5/17/1997 7.76 4.65 - 3.11 52000 — 1958 55 305 1216 140198 -— — 5.7 SPL
MW-1 8/11/1997 7.76 4.90 -— 2.86 25000 - 540 6.7 ND<35.0 57 360000 - —_ 79 SPL
MW-1 11/17/1997 7.76 6.12 -- 1.64 93000 - 1200 31 130 40 400000 - — 7.6 SPL
MW-1 - 1/29/1998 7.76 4.90 — 2.86 48060 - 320 24 52 19.9 ND<50 — — 6.6 SPL
MW-1 6/22/1998 7.76 4.62 - 3.14 63000 - 180 ND<5.0 15 69 57000 - - 6.0
MW-1 12/30/1998 1.76 5.41 - 2.35 22000 - 2500 24 120 400 15000/13000  (f) - - - SPL
MW-1 3/9/19%9 7.76 3.40 -— 4.36 16000 - 2000 24 290 510 13000 - - -~ SPL
MW-i 6/23/1999 7.76 4.60 -— 3.16 9600 — 4500 21 160 260 24000 - .- -— SPL
MWw-1 9/23/199% 776 4.21 -— 355 3800 - 1600 32 150 240 7100 - -— - SPL
MW.| 12/28/1999 1.76 4.10 — 3.66 3400 - ND<2200 17 53 130 5500 - — — PACE
MW-1 3/22/2000 7.76 5.51 e 2.25 6400 — 1100 45 190 330 4900 - -— - PACE
MW-1 5/26/2000 7.76 4.79 - 297 110000 w— 700 44 140 250 320000 — — — PACE
MW-1 9/6/2000 7.76 5.19 - 2.57 5600 - 1000 13 57 90 19000 — — -~ PACE
MW-1 9/15/2000 7.76 5.73 — 2.03 — - -— —_ — —-_ — -— — -— -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC PTW  PRODUCT GWE  GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS (ugL) {ug/L) (ugh) {uglt) {ugLy {ug) () (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-1 12/11/2000 1.76 5.82 — 1.94 5500 1160 47.1 155 292 3900 - — - PACE
MW-1 (h} 3/29/2001 7.76 — - - — — — — — — — - = -
MW-1 672772001 7.76 5.49 - 2.27 6100 1200 12.9 17.3 779 1780 —_ — — PACE
MW-1 9/19/2001 7.76 6.19 — 1.57 1800 102 ND<12.5 ND<125 ND<37.5 1090 - — — PACE
MWw-1 12/28/2001 7.76 5.27 -— 2.49 4000 540 11.8 204 64.6 1120 — —-— — PACE
MW-1 3/12/2002 7.76 5.68 — 2.08 3700 491 8.39 124 273 1620 - — - PACE
MW-1 6/13/2002% 7.76 554 - 222 1900 255 ND<12.5 ND<12.5 ND<25 6490 — — — PACE
MW-1 9/6/2002 7.76 5.56 — 2.20 1100 170 5.1 22 20 550 - — - SEQ
MW-1 {0) 12/13/2002 7.76 545 — 2.31 2700 610 10 18 67 470 — — — SEQ
MW-1 (p) 2/19/2003 7.76 3.00 - 4.76 1500 180 ND<35.0 ND<35.0 15 610 — - — SEQ
MW-1 6/6/2003 7.76 5.52 - 2.24 4600 620 ND<25 ND<25 55 1409 - — - SEQ
MW-1 8/772003 7.76 5.55 - 2.21 2000 290 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 15 920 — - — SEQ
MW-1 11/20/2003 7.76 5.41 — 2.35 2800 420 11 11 53 250 —_ - — SEQ
MW-1 2/502004 1.76 342 —_ 4.34 ND<2,500 68 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 460 —_ — — SEQ
KAX_ENVL WAST NLES STESY R 1, 2004\TABLES1 125 GWTABLE 1041 S228:200 Page2of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (2 THICKNESS ) (ugl) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) gLy (ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-2 11/4/1992 8.56 5.88 - 2.68 12000 — 3900 1300 ND<0.5 2300 — ® - — - PACE
QC-1 {¢) 11411992 — - - - 12000 - 3200 930 ND<0.5 1500 - — —  — PACE
MW2  10/12/1993 8.56 6.29 — 227 4500 - 3400 180 230 040 442 ® - e — PACE
MW-2 2/15/1994 256 5.56 - 3.00 2000 _ 430 270 28 390 127 & -~ — 40 PACE
QC-1 (&) 271571994 — — — — 1800 - 290 160 14 250 - — —  — PACE
MW-2 571171994 8.56 5.17 - .39 14000 - 3900 1200 440 1900 953 & - — 89 PACE
QC-1 {e) S/11/1994 — - — — 15000 — 3600 1500 470 2000 740 T —  — PACE
MW-2 8/1/1994 8.56 5.43 - 3.13 8200 — 3000 420 230 680 1676 (&K - w- 26 PACE
MW2  10/18/1994 8.56 571 — 285 9000 — 2000 140 150 420 2417 &) - — 72 PACE
MW-2 1/13/1995 8.56 467 - 3.80 7900 - 2200 42 ND<5 770 — — — 68 ATI
MW-2 4/13/1995 8.56 437 - 4.19 33000 - 8000 2500 1100 6600 — — — 75 AT
QC-1 () 4/13/i995 - . - - 25000 - §500 1500 i 5300 - — —  — AU
MW-2 H11/1995 8.56 451 — 405 19000 — 3300 99 15 4600 — - — 78 AN
QC-1 (&) 71111995 - - - - 28000 - 6800 1000 200 4900 - — - — ATI
MW-2 117211995 8.56 5.55 — 3.0t 20000 — 3800 1200 570 2700 15000 - — 73 ATI
QC-1 (e) 11/2/1995 - - — - 22000 - 4000 1200 600 2700 19000 — —  — AT
MW-2 2/5/1996 8.56 510 — 346 1200 - 320 220 26 187 99 - — 22 SPL
QC-I (e) 251996 — - - — 910 290 180 19 137 93 - — - SPL
MW.-2 4/24/1996 8.56 4.95 - 361 ND<500 - 70 22 ND<10 61 ND<50 — 70 SPL
QU1 (&) 4/2471996 — - - — ND<500 — 100 30 ND<10 7 ND<100 — —  — SPL
MW-2 1511996 8.56 5.40 — 3.16 — — — — — — — — - - -
MW-2 7116/1996 8.56 — — -— 12000 — 3300 1400 250 2610 1400 — w78 SPL
M2 01996 8.56 5.44 — 312 - - — — — — — - — e
MW-2 11/4/1996 8.56 7.06 — 1.50 — — — —_ — — - = -
MW-2 11/5/1996 8.56 - — — 7200 — 1400 230 38 2110 1100 — 74 SPL
QC-1 (@ 11/5/19%6 _ — - — 9200 - 1300 170 ND<25 2240 1100 - — - SPL
MW-2 5/17/1997 8.56 577 - 279 570 - 42 ND<5.0 5.0 60 210 - — 69 SPL
MW-2 /1171997 8.56 511 — 2.85 6200 - 1800 130 86 397 2400 - — 85 SPL
MW-2 L1/17/1997 8.56 6.91 - 1.65 2400 - 220 0 33 259 130 — — 78 SPL
MW-2 1/29/1998 8.56 4,61 — 393 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<I10  ND<1.0  ND<LO ND<10 — 62 SPL
MW.2 6/22/1998 8.56 4.80 - 376 4200 — 640 150 120 650 560 - — 54 SPL
MW2  12/30/1998 8.56 521 - 3.35 — — — — — — — — - -
MW-2 6/23/1999 8.56 530 — 3.26 — — — — — — — - - - -
MW-2 9/23/1999 8.56 475 - 381 3800 - 760 19 210 960 910 - — - SPL
MW-2 121281999 8.56 4.51 403 — — - — — - — —- - -
MW-2 32212000 8.56 421 - 435 2500 — 780 17 44 276 2300 —  — PACE
MW-2 5/26/2000 8.56 4.66 - 3.90 - - — — — — - - - - -
MW-2 9/6/2000 8.56 471 — 3.85 3700 — 1200 5.5 12 170 12000 - — - PACE
MW.2 9/15/2000 8.36 474 - 382 - - - - — — — - —- e -
MW-2 £2/11/2000 8.56 4.79 —_ 377 - - - - - - - —- - = =
MW-2 (h) 3/29/2001 8.56 - - — - — - — — - - _ - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC PTW  PRODUCT GWE  GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTRE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (@ THICKNESS (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (vg/L) (ug) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feer) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 () 6/27/2001 8.56 — —_— — — —_ - —_ — - - - — — —
MW-2 (§) 9/1972001 8.56 — —_ — - — — — . — — — — - —
MW-2 (5) 12/2872001 8.56 — — -— — — — — — — — - — -— —
MW-2 3/1272002 8.56 4.25 - 4.31 26000 - 1160 4.39 6L.1 171 37300 —_— - — PACE
MW-2 6/13/2002* 8.56 4.94 - 3.62 18000 - 578 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 84600 — — -~ PACE
MW-2 9/6/2002 8.56 5.23 — 333 26000 — 440 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 45000 - — «w~  SEQ
MW-2 (o) 12/13/2002 8.56 4.494 — 3.62 69000 — 1200 ND<500 ND<500 ND=<500 QE000 - -— - SEQ
MW-2 (p) 2/19/2003 8.56 4.14 — 4.42 78000 - 1100 ND=<500 ND<500 ND<500 31000 - - - SEQ
MW.2 6/6/2003 8.56 4.66 — 3.90 120000 —_ 1100 ND<1000  ND<I1000  ND<1600 72000 - - -~ SEQ
MW-2 8/712003 8.56 4.90 Sheen 3.66 71000 —— 590 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 83000 - - -~ SEQ
MW-2 11/20/2003 8.56 4.59 - 3.97 22000 —— 720 ND=<100 ND<100 ND<100 18000 — - -~ SEQ
MW-2 2/512004 8.56 4.34 —_ 4.22 40000 () — 330 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 22000 —_ -— — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryviile, CA

WELL  DATEOF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GROTPH-G DRO/TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS ®  (ugh) @) (gl @D gy (ugl) (gL} (eg1) (ug/L) (pprm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-3 11/4/1992 8.25 638 — 1.87 200 690 16 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 11 - (k) ND<5000 ND -~ PACE
MW.3  10/12/1993 8.25 584 - 241 270 2100 5.0 0.7 ND<0.5 26 96.3 (k) ND<5000 ND — FPACE
QC-1 () 10/12/1993 — - - - 150 - 5.6 06 ND<0.5 1.6 - — = -~ PACE
MW-3 2/15/1994 8.25 6.60 — 1.65 140 23 5.7 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.3 30.1 & 9 ND 39 PACE
MW-3  © 511/1994 8.25 5.86 — 239 190 2500 27 1.9 ND<0.5 19 51  (dYKIND<S000 ND 92 PACE
MW-3 8/1/1994 825 6.13 — 2.12 120 1300 13 ND<0.5 0.5 11 176 (k) ND<5000 ND 29 PACE
MW-3  10/18/1994 8.25 639 — 1.86 100 2200 23 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0S5 21 (k) ND<5000 ND 3.6 PACE
MW-3 17131995 8.25 547 — 278 ND<50 970 0.8 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<1 — — ND 77 AN
MW-3 4/13/1995 8.25 5.17 — 3.08 530 ND<500 8.7 19 ND<0.5 39 — 2100 ND 84  ATI
MW-3 771171995 825 537 - 2.88 78 2100 0.57 ND<0.50  ND<050  ND<I.0 — 1900 ND 83 AT
MW-3 11/2/1995 8.25 6.29 — 1.96 250 2000 0.73 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 18 270 1400 ND 83 ATI
MW-3 2/5/1996 8.25 580 - 245 ND<50 1600 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<l 27 It 9000 ND 35 SPL
MW-3 4/24/1996 8.25 5.69 - 2.56 ND<50 2800 ND<5 ND<i0 ND<10 ND<10 150 6000 ND 86 SPL
MW-3 7/15/1996 8.25 6.18 — 207 ND<250 3700 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<56 000 ND 77 SPL
MW-3 701996 325 6.04 — 221 - — - — - - _ e -
MW-3 11/4/1996 3.25 784 - 0.41 - — — - - - —_ —- e -
MW-3 11/5/1996 8.25 — - 90 890 ND<05  ND<l0  ND<L0  ND<L9 30 2000 ND 68 SPL
MW-3 511771997 8.25 6.49 — 1.76 ND<50 2100 ND<0.5  ND<LO  ND<I0  ND<LO 52 700 ND 63 SPL
MW-3 8/11/1997 825 615 - 210 450 1900 ND<25  ND<$0  ND<58  ND<5J0 170 ND<S000 ND 74 SPL
MW-3 111771997 8.25 7.15 — 110 120 2500 ND<0.5  ND<10  ND<L0  ND<1.0 46 ND<3000 ND 70 SPL
MW-3 1/29/1998 225 5.10 -~ 3.15 270 1700 0.53 ND<1.0  ND<10  ND<10 330 2000 ND 64 SPL
MW-3 6/22/1998 825 550 - 275 200 2200 ND<05  ND<l0  ND<l0  ND<10 130 ND<5 ND 55 SPL
MW-3  12/30/1998 8.25 6.68 - 1.57 — — — - - — — — e
MW-3 3/9/1999 8.25 5.53 — 172 60 340 ND<t0  ND<L0  ND<LO  ND<LO 19 7600 - -~  SPL
MW-3 6/23/1999 8.25 6.60 - 1.65 - — — - — - —_ —- e -
MW-3 9/23/1999 325 6.17 — 2.08 - - - - — - — - e e -
MW-3 12281999 8.25 6.00 — 225 — - - — — — — - - - -
MW3  3/22/2000 825 477 - 348 690 ND=<58 42 31 9.81 27 2900 13000 -~ - PACE
MW-3 5/26/2000 8.25 5.28 — 297 - - - — — — - — e e
MW-3 9/15/2000 8.25 5.58 - 267 - — - - - - —_ - e e
MW-3  12/11/2000 8325 11.74 — 349 (@) - - - — - — - _ e
MW-3 3/29/2001 825 5.04 — 321 650 ND<50  ND<25  ND<Z5 ND<25  ND<75 680 6540 -~  — PACE
MW-3 6/27/2001 8.25 5.62 - 263 460 690 ND<25 ND<25  ND<25  ND<75 560 ND<5000 — -~ PACE
MW-3 971972001 8.25 5.80 — 245 ND<500 520 ND<5.0  ND<5.0  ND<5.0  ND<I5 464 ND<5000 —  -— PACE
MW-3  12/282001 823 483 - 3.40 180 550 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1O 180 ND<5000 — - PACE
MW-3 3/12/2002 825 439 — 3.86 410 1300 ND<25  ND<25  ND<25  ND<50 443 ND<5000 - — PACE
MW3  6132002* 825 538 - 2.37 ND<250 2600 ND<25  ND<25  ND<23  ND<SO 395 ND<5000 —  — PACE
MW-3 9/6/2002 8.25 5.68 - 257 ND<200 — ND<20  ND<20  ND<20  ND<20 650 ~ -~ -~ SEQ
MW.3 {0) 12/1372002 825 537 — 288 ND<50 930 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.5 60 7000 - .- SEQ
MW-3 (p)  2/19/2003 8.25 480 - 345  ND<|000 380 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 120 6700 — -~ SEQ
MW-3 6/6/2003 8.25 5.13 —_ 312 ND<500 620 ND<50  ND<50  ND<50  ND<S.0 180 79 - — SEQ
MW-3 8/7/2003 8.25 5.43 — 2.82 ND<500 820 (@ 57 ND<50  ND<50  ND<5.0 290 54  — - SEQ
MW-3  11/20/2003 825 472 — 353 ND<50 1200 (q) ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 17 ND<4§ - - SEQ
MW-3 2/5/2004 825 517 - 3.08 ND<50 340 (g ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 12 82 — — SEQ
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryviile, CA

WELL DATEOF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE  GROMTPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (@) THICKNESS ® @  @eh @l D gD (b (ug/L) (ugl) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feer) (Feet) (Feet)
Mw-4 11/4/1992 8.12 6.66 — 1.46 340 — 4.5 ND<0.5 43 ND<0.5 — (k) — - — PACE
MW-4 1071271993 812 6.87 — 1.25 160 — 58 1.4 0.3 2.7 261 (k) —_ — — PACE
MW-4 211511994 2,12 6.61 — 1.51 110 — 4.4 07 ND<0.5 25 118 @k - - 43 PACE
MW-4 5/11/1994 B.12 5.89 - 223 120 - 0.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 137 (B — — 2.3 PACE
MwW-4 8/1/1994 8.12 6.87 — 1.25 140 —_ 0.7 2.0 52 15 138 (L) - - 33 PACE
MW-4 10/18/1994 8.12 6.62 — 1.50 140 — 35 ND<0.5 0.5 ND<0.5 197 (3] — — 3.0 PACE
Mw-4 1/13/1995 812 727 - 0.85 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<i - — —_ 79 ATI
MW-4 4/13/1995 8.12 6.51 — 1.61 73 — 12 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 9.9 AT
Mw-4 7/11/1995 8.12 6.21 — [.91 82 —_ 0.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.9 - - -— 72  ATI
MWw-4 11/2/1995 8.12 6.78 — 1.34 71 - B4 0.96 0.99 2.8 140 — - 8.6 ATI
MW-4 2/5/1996 8.12 6.41 — 1,71 NB<50 — ND<3 ND<10 ND<10 ND<19) 200 - — 44 SPL
MW-4 4/2471996 8.12 6.18 —— 1.94 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 510 — -— 83 SPL
MW-4 7/15/1996 8.12 6.63 — .49 ND<50 — 5.7 ND<1 ND<1 ND<t 550 —— -~ 74 SPL
MWw-4 7/30/1996 8.12 6.34 - 1.78 — - — — - - - — - — -
MW-4 11/4/1996 8.12 8.27 - -0.15 — - — — - - — - -— — —
MW-4 11/5/1996 8.12 — - — 460 — ND<2.5 11 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 620/610 ) - - 73 SPL
MWw-4 51711997 8.12 7.00 — [12 - — - — -— - — -— - — -
MW-4 8/11/1997 812 6.31 - 1.31 — - — — - —m — - - - -
MW-4 11/17/1997 8.12 .19 -- -1.07 840 — ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 830 - - 73 SPL
MW-4 1/29/1998 8.12 7.94 -— 0.18 e — - — — — — — - - —
MW-4 6/22/1998 8.12 7.49 — 0.63 - - — — - - — -— — - -—
MW-4 12/30/1998 8.12 8.21 — 0.09 - — — — - -— — — — - —
MW-4 3/9/1999 8.12 7.70 - 0.42 1200 = ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 2000 - e - SPL
MW 6/23/199% 8.12 8.81 —- -0.69 - — - - —_ — - e - — -
MwW-4 9/23/1999 812 8.32 — -0.20 — — — — - - —— — - - -
MWw-4 12/28/1999 8.12 8.21 — -0.09 — — - — -— -— — - - - -
MW-4 3/22/2000 8.12 6.74 -— 1.38 91¢ — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.54 1.7 3800 - -— - PACE
MW-4 5/26/2000 8.12 5.13 - 2.99 — — - — — - - —— e -— -
MW-4 9/15/2000 8,12 8.20 - -0.08 -— — - - - — - — - - -
Mw-4 12/11/2000 8.12 g3 — -0.19 - — — - -— -— — - — - —
MW-4 (h) 3/29/2001 8.12 - — — — — -— — - m — - — - -
MW-4 6/27/2001 8.12 7.57 -- 0.55 2800 — 18.9 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<7.5 4220 — - — PACE
Mw-4 9/19/2601 8.12 7.87 - 0.25 2500 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 3340 —_ - -~ PACE
MW -4 124282001 8.12 7.%0 — 0.32 4400 - ND<50 ND<30 ND=50 ND=<10 3330 - - - PACE
MW-4 3/12/2002 3.12 4.53 —— 3.59 6400 - 715 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<I0 8440 —— - -~ PACE
MW.4 6/13/2002* 8.12 6.21 - 1.91 1800 — 7.5 ND<3.0 5.03 13.1 6870 — — -  PACE
MW-4 9/6/2002 8.12 7.78 - 0.34 ND<2000 — ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 9600 - - — SEQ
MW-4 (o) 1271372002 8.12 7.87 -— 0.25 5600 — ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 3600 - - - SEQ
MW4 () 2/19/2003 812 4.84 - 3.28 ND<10000 -— ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 8000 - - -—  SEQ
MW-4 6/6/2003 8.12 7.98 - 0.14 13000 — ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<350 6800 — — —  BEQ
MW 8/7/2003 8.12 7.24 - 0.88 6200 - ND<50 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 6600 - - - SEQ
MwW-4 11/20£2003 312 7.02 - 1.10 10000 — ND<100 ND<10¥ WEK100 ND<I00 11000 - - — SEQ
MwW-4 2/5/2004 8.12 7.37 — 0.75 600 () — ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 4700 — —_ — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
> SAMPLING/ (@ THICKNESS ® (gl (ug/l) (ugL} (ug/L} (ug/L) (ugt) (ug/L) (ugt) (ugl) (ppm)
MONIFORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-3 10/12/1993 7.69 6.01 .- 1.68 — - -— — —_ - - [¢3] - — — PACE
MW-5 10/13/1993 769 - —_ — 2300 - 160 10 ND=<0.5 26 — & - - -  PACE
MW-5 2/15/1994 7.69 5.74 — 1.95 5100 — 710 16 313 35 153 (k) — — 4.0 PACE
MW-5 5/11/1994 7.69 5.28 — 241 11000 — 1100 39 110 57 165 {(dWk} — - 3.0 PACE
MW-5 8/1/1994 7.69 5.84 — 1.85 9000 - 730 35 61 41 196 (dyk) — — 2.6 PACE
MW-5 10/18/1994 769 601 — 1.68 7300 — 330 30 27 27 359 &) —— e 56 PACE
MW-35 1/13/1995 7.69 474 — 295 ND<500 — 290 6 ND<5 18 — — — 68 ATI
MW-5 4/13/1995 7.69 5.50 - 2.19 2100 — 400 15 52 27 — - - 74 ATI
MW-5 7/11/1995 7.69 5.75 — 1.94 7300 — 390 13 28 23 - - — 7.2 ATI
MW-5 11/3/1995 7.69 6.65 — 104 T200 - 270 15 38 23 200 — - 84 AT
MW-5 2/5/1996 7.69 4.83 o 2.86 4600 - 370 I3 53 28 ND<50 -— — 19 SPL
MW-5 4/24/1996 7.69 6.09 —_ 1.60 3000 -— 180 ND<10 32 14 NE<100 — - 8.1 SPL
MW-5 7/15/1996 7.69 6.57 — 1.12 — — - — — — — - _— = -
MW.5 71611996 7.69 - - - ND<50 - 190 ND<10 31 16 ND<100 —_— - 83 SPL
MW-5 7/30/1996 7.69 5.61 — 2.08 e — — - — -— - - — . -
MW-5 8/12/1996 7.69 — — — 2000 - 150 2 23 18.2 ND<50 o . 7.6 SPL
MW-5 11/4/1996 7.69 8.25 - .56 — - —_ — - - - -— - — -
MW-5 11/5/1996 7.69 -— -— -- 5200 -— 42 5.5 13 ND<5.0 1700 - - 74 SPL
MW.5 511711997 7.69 6.95 a 0.74 80 - 0.56 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 46 —_— - 6.7 SPL
MW-5 8/11/1997 7.69 6.72 - 0.97 2700 - 20 12 6.7 9.7 1900 — — 85 SPL
MW-3 11/17/1997 7.69 9.49 - -1.80 8400 -— 25 |94 8.7 5.4 13000 -— — 79 SPL
MW.5 112971998 7.69 7.88 — 0.19 110000 - 2500 110 130 539 130000 -— — 6.8 SPL
MW-5 6/22/1998 7.69 7.40 - 0.29 4400 - 47 10 2% 20.5 47 — - 6.6 SPL
MW-35 12/30/1998 7.69 6.13 — 1.56 6000 — 18 9.1 22 16 63/44 §d] — -— - SPL
MW-5 3/9/1999 7.69 4.79 - 2.90 4600 - 8.8 55 12 1t 24 - - — SPL
MW-5 62311999 7.69 5.95 - 1.74 3400 - 1500 39 54 87 7500 -— — -~ SPL
MW-5 9/23/199% 7.69 5.43 - 2.26 2600 - 510 14 140 650 580 - - - 8PL
MW-5 12/28/1999 7.69 5.30 --- 2.39 3500 — 900 18 57 140 4800 - - -  PACE
MW.5 (h) 3/22/2000 7.69 - - - — - - - — - - -— — - =
MW-3 (h) 572672000 T.6% — — - - — - - - — - — -— — -—
MW-5 (h)  9/6/2000 7.69 - - — — - P — - - — - - - -—
MW-5 (hy 971572000 7.69 — — - - — -— - - — — — - — -
MW-5 (b} 12/11/2000 7.69 — - - — — - —_ — - — - - - -—
MW-5 (hy  3/29/2001 769 - o — - . — o~ -— - - — - -— -
MW.5 §) 672772001 7.69 — — — - — - - - -— - — - -— -—
MW-5 () 9192001 7.69 — - - — — - —_ - -— - -— — — -
MW-5 12/28/200% 7.69 4.65 o 3.04 4600 - 19.9 24.6 16.2 57 72.3 — - ~  PACE
MW-3 31272002 7.69 5.35 - 2.34 5100 — 454 13.7 2 389 316 - — — PACE
MW-5 6/13/2002 7.69 5.34 - 2.35 2900 - 318 ND<12.5 ND<12.5 ND<25 616 - - — PACE
MW-5 9/6/2002 7.69 546 -— 223 3400 - 23 5.5 ND<5.0 13 230 - - —  SEQ
MW-3 (o) 12/13/2002 7.69 547 - 222 2500 - 12 9.3 4.6 3.8 119 - - — SEQ
MW-3 {(p} 2/19/2003 769 5.29 — 240 2800 -— 1 5.4 9.7 12 6.4 — - —  SEQ
MW-5 6/6/2003 7.69 5.30 — 2.39 3200 - 9.1 ND<5.0 7.6 2.3 ND<5.0 - - -~ SEQ
MW.-5 8/7/2003 7.69 5.33 -— 2.36 2200 — 73 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 9.1 18 - - — SEQ
MW-5 1172072003 7.69 539 — 2.30 3500 - 12 54 6.4 12 12 - - -— SEQ
MW-5 2/5/2004 7.69 5.34 Sheen 235 2800 —_ 7.0 35 5.2 82 ND<2.5 - -- — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Daia
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GROTPH-G DROTPHD B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS (&) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug’t) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-6 10/12/1993 8.52 6.59 — 193 63 - ND<(.5  ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 44.4 K - —  ~ PACE
MW-6 2/15/1994 8.52 631 — 221 68 — ND<0.5  ND<0.3 ND<0.5  ND<0.3 381 (k) — — 31 PACE
MW-6 511171994 8.52 6.15 — 237 68 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<d.5 485 (@K — — 87 PACE
MW-6 8/1/1994 $.52 6.46 - 2.06 91 —_ ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 59.6 x - - 24 PACE
MW-6  10/18/1994 8.52 672 — 1.80 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 84.6 - — 60 PACE
MW-6 1/13/1995 8.52 5.95 - 257 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - — 740 AT
MW-6 4/13/1995 8.52 5.44 — 3.08 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 85 AT
MW-6 71171995 852 5.68 — 2.84 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.56  ND<L0 — - — 84 ATl
MW-6 11/2/1995 8.52 6.57 - 1.95 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<050  NB<LO0 35 - - 83 ATI
MW-6 2/5/1996 8.52 627 - 225 ND<50 - ND<5 ND<10¢ ND<10 ND<I10 ND<160 - — 22 SPL
MW-6 412411996 852 595 — 2.57 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<§ ND<S 62 —_ — 80 SPL
MW-6 7/15/1996 8.52 6.39 - 2.13 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<S ND<5 ND<3 ND<50 - — 80 SPL
MW-6 7/30/1996 8.52 6.44 - 2.08 — — - — — — - - - - -
MW-6 11/4/1996 8.52 8.05 — 0.47 - — — — — — — e
MW-6 11/5/1996 8.52 — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<LO) ND<1.0  ND<L0 ND<10¢ - — 73 SPL
MW-6 5/17/1997 8.52 6.75 - 177 - — — — — - — — —_— e
MW-6 8/11/1997 8.52 6.48 — 2.04 — — - — — — — - - e
MW-6 F1/17/1997 8.52 927 - 0.75 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<L.0 ND<10  ND<10 ND<10 - — 77 SPL
MW-6 1/29/1998 8.52 798 — 0.54 - - - - - — - — _— - -
MW-6 6/22/1998 8.52 7.68 — 0.34 - - — — — — — — _ - -
MW-6  12/30/1998 8.52 6.98 — 154 — — — — - —- - — - - -
MW-6 3/9/1999 8.52 5.90 — 2.62 — - — - — — - - — e
MW-6 /231999 8.52 6.93 - 1.59 — — — - - - - — -
MW-6 9/23/1999 8.52 6.45 - 2.07 — — — — — — — — _— - -
MW-6  12/28/1999 852 6.33 - 2.19 — - - - — — — - _ - -
MW-6 372212000 8.52 5.15 — 337 — - — - - — - — - - -
MW-6 5/26/2000 8.52 5.72 - 2.80 - - — — — — — e
MW-6 /1512000 852 6.02 — 250 - - — — — — — —_— - -
MW-6 1211172000 852 620 — 2.32 — —_ - — - - - - - - -
MW-6 3/29/2001 8.52 534 — 3.18 750 — ND<25 291 ND<2.5 s 820 — e -~ PACE
MW-6 6/27/2001 8.52 6.00 - 2.52 760 329 ND<2.5 ND<.5  ND<I3 968 — — - PACE
MW-6 9/19/2001 8.52 6.22 - 230 ND<500 — ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 879 —_ — - PACE
MW-6 () 12/28/2001 852 47 - 381 - — — — — — _ e
MW-6 3/12/2002 8.52 496 - 3.56 ND<500 - ND<5.0  NB<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 244 - — -~ PACE
MW-6  6/13/72002% 8.52 5.78 — 2.74 ND<250 — ND<25  ND<23 ND<25  ND<3.0 413 - —  — PACE
MW-6 9/6/2002 8.52 6.14 — 238 130 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 240 - -  — SEQ
MW-6 (0) 12/13/2002 8.52 6.05 — 247 140 ND<1H  ND<LO ND<10  ND<L0 200 - — - SEQ
MW-6 {p) 271972003 8.52 5.40 .12 ND<500 - ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<50 150 - - SEQ
MW-6 6/6/2003 8.52 5.54 - 298 1106 - ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 140 - — - SEQ
MW-6 8/7/2003 8.52 5.94 — 2.58 ND<500 — ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 160 — - — SEQ
MW-6 11/20/2003 8.52 5.85 - 2.67 95 — ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 74 — — - SEQ
MW-6 252004 . 852 5.86 Sheen 2.66 ND<250 —_ ND<25  ND<25 ND<2.5 -ND<25 76 — — - SEQ
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
18] SAMPLING/ () THICKNESS ) (uwl) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (vgl) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 10/12/1993 7.61 6.14 —_ 1.47 ND<50 - ND=<( 5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<5.0 (k) - — — PACE
WMW-7 2/15/1994 7.61 5.88 —_ 1.73 78 — ND<(.5 WD<0.5 ND<(.5 0.6 ND<5.0 (k) -— — 4.0 PACE
MW-7 5/11/1994 7.61 5.76 — 1.85 70 —_— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.9 11.5 (k) —— — 91 PACE
MW-7 8/1/1994 7.61 5.97 - 164 77 — ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 0.5 182 (i3] - — 25 PACE
MWw-7 10/18/1994 7.61 6.24 — 1.37 ND=50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 NBE<0.5 ND<(.5 51.7 (k) -— - 63 PACE
MW-7 1/13/1995 7.61 5.39 — 2.22 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 8.2 ATI
MW-7 4/13/1995 7.61 5.17 - 244 63 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 — - — 34 ATI
MW7 71111995 7.61 525 — 236 ND<50 — ND<(.50 WND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<1L.0 — — —_ 79 ATI
MW-7 11/2/1995 7.61 6.19 — 1.42 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<{).50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 55 - -— 80 ATI
MwW-7 2/5/1996 7.61 5.69 -— 1.92 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 43 -— —_ 1.9 SPL
MW-7 4/24/1996 7.61 5.59 e 2.02 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 53 - — 82 SPL
MW-7 7151996 7.61 6a7 — 154 ND<2350 —— ND<2.5 ND<3 ND=5 ND<3 ND<50 - -— 7.8 SPL
MW-7 7/30/1996 7.61 6.04 — 1.57 — — —_ — — — — — - — -
MW-7 11/4/1996 7.61 7.76 -— -0.15 —_ am - a— — — - — — . —
MW-7 11/5/1996 7.61 — -— -— ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 78 SPL
MW-7 51771997 7.61 6.42 - 1.19 — — — — - —_ — — — — -
MW-7 8/11/1997 7.61 6.06 - 1.55 - —— — — —mn —— —_ i -— — —
MW-7 11/17/1997 7.61 9.07 — -1.46 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.O ND<1.0 ND<10 —— - 7.1 SPL
MW-7 1/29/1998 7.61 7.44 -— 0.17 - — — — — — — —— -—- — -—
MW-7 6/22/1998 7.61 7.39 — 0.22 - — — —_— - — — — —— -— -
MW-7 12/30/1998 7.61 5.51 — 2.10 - P — — — - — — — - —
MW-7 3/9/1999 7.61 557 — 2.04 - — — —_— - — — - - - .
MW-7 6/23/1999 7.61 6.69 — 0.92 - — —_ — — - -— — -— — -—
MW-7 9/23/1999 7.61 6.23 — 1.38 — — - — — —_ — — — -— ——
MW7 12/2811999 7.601 6.08 — 1.53 p - — — — - — — — - —
MW-7 3222000 7.61 4.88 — 273 - e - s — - e — —— — —
MW-7 5/26/2000 7.61 542 — 2.19 - - - — — — — -— -— — —
MW-7 5/15/2000 7.61 5.79 - 1.82 - — - — - — -— — — — ——
MW-T 12/11/2000 761 503 — 1.68 —_ - - . — — — — —— — -
MW-7 3/29/2001 7.61 5.24 — 2.37 600 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 636 = — -— PACE
MW.7 6/27/2001 7.61 5.69 - 1.92 590 -— ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<1.5 739 — —_ — PACE
MW-7 9/15/2(101 7.6t 5.89 — 1.72 560 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 1159 — -— -~ PACE
MW-7 12/28/2001 7.61 4.53 - 3.08 910 — 227 ND=2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 856 - - — PACE
MW-7 3/12/2002 7.61 4,71 — 2.90 620 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 675 — — -  PACE
MW.7 6/13/2002% 7.61 5.21 —— 2.40 860 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 1470 - - -- PACE
MW-7 9/6/2002 7.61 577 — 1.84 350 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 690 - -— - SEQ
MW-7 (0) 12/13/2002 7.61 5.65 — L.96 1300 — ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1800 — - — SEQ
MW-7 (py 2/19/2003 7.61 5.07 — 2.54 1700 — ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1600 — — - SEQ
MwW-7 6/6/2003 7.61 527 — 234 1000 -— ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 510 — -— -  SEQ
MW-7 8/7/2003 7.61 5.52 - 2.09 510 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 520 - -— - SEQ
MW-7 11/20/2003 7.61 5.79 — 1.82 330 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 270 — -— - SEQ
MW-7 2/5/2004 7.61 5.48 — 2.13 470 {s} — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 270 — - — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTRE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (2) THICKNESS ®  (ugh) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {uglL) (ugl) (ugl) (uzL) (ppm})
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feer) (Feet)
MW-8 10/12/1993 8.60 5.86 - 2.74 ND<=50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11.1 k) — — -  PACE
MW-3 2/15/1994 8.60 5.50 — 310 380 .- ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<5.0 (k) - —— 33 PACE
MW-8 5/11/1994 8.60 5.09 — 351 330 - ND<0.5 1.2 ND<0.5 1.9 ND<5.0 (k) — — 85 PACE
MW-8 8/1/1994 8.60 5.20 - 3.40 260 — ND<(Q.5 1.2 29 58 ND<3.0 (k) — — 23 PACE
Mw-8 10/18/1994 8.60 5.70 - 290 82 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<5.0 (k) — - 64 PACE
MW-8 1/13/1993 8.60 4.96 — 3.64 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 6.9 ATI
MW-8 4/13/1995 8.60 5.40 - 3.20 270 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 44 — — — 8.4 ATI
MW-8 7/11/1995 2.60 6.01 — 2.59 320 — ND<0.50  ND<{.50 ND<0.50 35 — - -— 80 ATI
MW-3 11/2/1995 8.60 6.81 — 1.79 100 — ND<(.5¢  ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — — 8.7 ATI
MW-§ 2/5/19%6 8.60 6.12 — 2.48 ND<50 - ND<5 ND<1¢ ND<10 ND<10 ND<I00 — — 1.5 SPL
MW.8 4/24/1996 8.60 6.23 - 237 ND<50 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 — - 8.7 SPL
Mw-g 7/15/1996 8.60 6.70 — 1.90 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<3 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 — 84 SPL
MW-g 7/30/1996 8.60 6.64 — 1.96 — - — - — — — - — —_— -
MW-8 11/4/1996 8.60 8.36 - 0.24 — — - — - — — — —_— -
MW-8 11/5/1996 8.60 - -— - ND<50 .- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L( ND<1.0 ND<10 — - 72 SPL
MW-8 51711997 8.60 7.03 — 1.57 - -— -— —_— — — - - — e —
MW-3 8/11/1997 8.60 6.05 —_ 2.55 —— - —_ — —_ — — - - —- -—
MW-8 1171711997 8.60 9.14 — -0.54 ND<50 ND<(.3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 7.7 SPL
MW-8 1/29/1998 8.60 790 - 0.70 -- — - — - - - -
WW-8 6/22/1998 8.60 7.72 o 0.88 - — v — - - — — — —_ -
MW-8 (hy 12/30/1998 8.60 — - - - - -— - - - — -— — -
MW-8 (h}  3/9/1999 2.60 — — — - — P — - - - -
MW.-8 6/23/1999 8.60 4.70 3.90 — - - - - -— -
MW.8 9/23/199% 3.60 422 £ 4.38 - - .- -— —_ - - -— -— — -
MW-8 12/28/1999 2.60 4.12 — 4.48 — - - - — - — - - —_ -
MW-8 372212000 2.60 471 — 3.89 - — — - - - - - —_ =
MW-3 5/26/2000 8.60 493 - 3.62 - - - — — - - - e
MW-8 9/15/2000 8.60 4.62 - 3.98 - - -— - — — — - - - =
MW-§ 12/11/2000 8.60 477 - 3.83 - -— - - — - — — T
MW-3 {h) 3/29/2001 3.60 - — - - - — - — - — - - - -—
MW-§ 6/27/2001 8.60 5.11 - 349 570 -— ND<2.5 ND<2.5 258 ND<7.5 343 - - -  PACE
MWw-8 9/18/2001 8.60 5.00 — 3.60 ND<500 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 ND<5.0 - -— — PACE
MW.8 £2/28/2001 8.60 4.15 - 4.45 440 -— ND<0.5 ND<® 5 0.975 ND<1.0 6.27 — — — PACE
MW-§ 3/12/2002 8.60 4.35 4.25 330 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 8.69 - — — PACE
MW.-8 6/13/2002% 8.60 5.09 - 3.5t ND=<500 — ND=<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 164 -— — -~  PACE
MW.8 9/6/2002 260 5.18 o 3.42 98 -— ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 76 — - — SEQ
MW-8 (o} 12/13/2002 8.60 4.84 3.76 120 - ND<0.5 ND<0.3 0.94 0.52 140 - -— -—-  SEQ
MW-8 (p) 2/19/2003 .60 4.45 - 4.15 ND<2500 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 800 s -— -~ SEQ
MW-8 6/6/2003 8.60 5.00 - 3.60 ND<50000 - ND<500 ND=<500 ND<500 ND<500 17000 - - SEQ
MW.-8 8/7/2003 8.60 4.84 - 3.76 ND<2500 - ND<25 ND=25 ND<25 ND<25 2400 — - SEQ
MW-8 11/20/2003 8.60 4.48 - 4.12 ND<2500 -— ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 1400 — - -- SEQ
MW-§ 2/5/2004 8.60 4.62 -—- 398 3200 s — ND<23 ND<25 ND<15 ND<25 16400 — —_ — SEQ
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE  GRO/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
I> SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS ®) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugL) (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ugl) (ugll) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feer) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW.9 10/12/1993 8.08 5.66 0.08 248 — e — — - - — - - — -
MW-9 2/15/1994 8.08 532 0.05 2.80 — — - - — - - — - — —
MW-9 5/11/71994 8.08 5.57 — 2.51 — - - — — - — — — — —
MW-9 8/1/1994 2.08 6.25 — 1.83 — — — - — — - — — — -
MW-9 10/18/19%4 8.08 5.39 0.13 2.59 —_— — - — - - - - — -— -
MW-9 1/13/1995 8.08 442 0.14 377 - — — - - — — - — — —_
MW-9 4/13/1995 8.08 4.06 .11 4,10 — -—_ - -— - -—_ - —_ —_ —— —
MW-9 7/11/1995 2.08 4.21 0.08 3.93 - — — — — — — — - — -—
MW-9 1142/1995 4.08 522 0.05 2.9¢ -— — - — —_ — - -— —_ - -
MW-9 2/5/1996 8.08 4.76 0.01 3.33 - —_ — - - — — — — - —
MW-9 4/24/1994 8.08 4.62 0.09 353 — - —_ — — — — — — — -—
MW-¢ 7/15/1996 8.08 5.11 0.04 3.00 - — — - - — - — — - -
MW-9 7/30/1996 8.08 5.13 - 293 — - wn — — — - -— - — -
MW-9 11/4/1996 8.08 6.75 0.01 1.34 - — — - — - — — —— - -
MW-9 51711997 8.08 542 —- 2.66 97000 - 16000 700 2300 18400 40000 - - 7.0 SPL
QC-1 (e) 5/17/1997 e - — -— 97000 — 16000 8200 2300 17300 39000 -_ - — SPL
MW-9 8/11/1997 8.08 5.37 -—_ 2.7t 71000 - 12000 340 2100 4300 26000 — -— 91 SPL
QC-1 (e} 8/11/1997 — — - - 100000 — 14000 360 3200 5790 27000 - - — SPL
MW-9 11/17/1997 8.08 5.62 Sheen 2.46 100000 — 22000 4800 3100 17900 32000 - - 83 SPL
QC-1 (e) 11/17/1997 - — — — 100000 - 24000 5300 3500 19300 35000 — - — SPL
MW.9 1/29/1998 8.08 4.07 Sheen 4.0t 250000 — 20000 21000 3100 18500 110000 - - 6.6 SPL
QC-1 (¢) 1/29/1998 — - - - 250000 — 20000 20000 3100 18400 119000 -— -— - SPL
MW-9 6/22/1998 8.08 4.28 - 3.80 280000 - 21000 13000 3800 21200 110000 — - 58 SPL
QC-1 (e} 6/22/1998 -— — — - 290000 — 20000 17000 3800 21260 110000 — — - SPL
MW-9 12/30/1998 8.08 4.95 - .13 150000 -— 10000 3800 2000 9660 B6000/89000 (1) - — -~ SPL
MW-9 3/5/1999 8.08 3.95 - 4.13 82000 - 6800 570 1400 4700 109000 -— — -~ SPL
MW-9 6/23/1999 808 5.12 - 2.96 41000 — 11000 820 2300 5200 92000 -- - - SPL
MW 2311999 2.08 4,74 — 334 57000 — 12006 5400 1900 9500 39000 - - — SPL
MW-9 12/28/1999 8.08 4.38 e 3.50 46000 - 15000 490 2500 3500 H0000 — - —  PACE
MW-9 3/22/2000 8.08 3.90 - 4.18 86000 - 18000 1300 2300 6300 120000 -— — — PACE
MW-9 5/26/2000 8.08 4.15 - 3.93 82000 — 17000 630 1800 3800 100000 — - -  PACE
MW 9/6/2000 2.08 447 — 3.61 100000 — 19600 280 2400 6400 34000 — — —-  PACE
MW-9 9/15/2000 8.08 4.34 — 3.74 — - - — — - — - - - -
MW-9 12/11/2000 8.08 441 -— 3.67 110600 -— 14400 768 2610 6670 123600 -— — - PACE
MW-9 (h) 3/29/2001 8.08 — - — - — - — — — - — — — -
MW.9 (m) 6/26/2001 8.08 5.03 013 315 (D —_ - - — — - — — -— — -
MW-9 (m) 9/19/2001 8.08 —_ - - - - — e — — - -— — — -—
MW-9 12/28/2001 8.08 3.73 - 4.35 110000 — 15000 1500 2280 5530 60900 - - -~ PACE
MW-9 3/12/2002 8.08 4.93 — 3.15 38000 - 12500 2600 2800 8950 44000 - — -~ PACE
MW-9 6/13/2002% 8.08 4.13 -— 3.95 39000 — 9870 161 2560 5560 35600 - - —-  PACE
MW-9 9/6/2002 8.08 4.39 -— 3.69 47000 w— 10000 ND<100 2100 4600 31000 — - ~- SEQ
MW-9 (o) 12/13/2002 3.08 3.97 — 4,11 57000 — 11000 1000 2300 5800 28000 -—- — -— SEQ
MW-9 (p) 2/1912003 802 3.25 —— 483 76008 - 10000 2100 3000 8900 100g B e — SEQ
MW-9 6/6/2003 8.08 3.94 — 414 66000 - 9000 ND<500 2500 4400 17000 — —- - SEQ
MW-9 8/7/2003 8.08 3.92 Sheen 4.16 53000 - 7600 ND<250 2600 4700 17000 - e — SEQ
MW-9 1172072003 8.08 4.89 - 3.19 40000 .- 6800 ND<250 860 1100 16000 —_ — - SEQ
MW.9 2i5i2004 8.08 376 Sheen 4.38 50000 () — TO00 ND<250 1900 3800 12000 -_— — — BEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRCDUCT GWE GRQ/TPH-G DRO/TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (@) THICKNESS ®  (ugl) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug’L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug’'l) (ug’l) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

QC-2 (g) 11/5/1992 — — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - — — - PACE
QC2 (g} 10/12/1993 - - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.3 ND<(.5 — — —  — PACE
QC-2 (g 2/15/1994 — - — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - — PACE
QC-2 (g) 5M1/1994 — — — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — —  — PACE
QC-2 (g  8/1/1994 - - — — ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — —  — PACE
QC-2 (g) 10/18/1994 - — — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — —  — PACE
QC-2 (g} 1/13/1995 — - - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<I - - - - ATI
QC-2 (@) 4131993 — - — - ND<50 — ND<Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — we  —  ATI
QC-2 () 7111995 - - — — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<L.0 - — —  — ATI
QC-2 (g) 11/2/1995 — — - - ND<30 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<I1.0 ND<5.0 — —  — ATI
QC-2 (g 2/5/1996 - — — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<l1 ND<1 ND<10 — - - SPL
QC-2 (g) 4/24/1996 - — — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<l1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - — - SPL
QC-2 () 7/16/1996 — — — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - —w e SPL
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ABBREVIATIONS:

GRO Gasoline Range Organics, C6-C10 range
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
DRO Diesel Range Organics, C10-C28 range
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

T Toluene

E  Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
TOG Total oil and grease
HVOC Halogenated volatile organic compounds
DO Dissolved oxygen
ug/l. Micrograms per liter
ppm  Parts per million
ND< Not detected at or above reported detection limit
—  Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATl Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southem Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ Sequoia Analytical
TOC Top of Casing
DTW Depth to Water
GWE Groundwater Elevation

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

NOTES:

(a) Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an elevation of 8.11 feet above mean sea level.

(b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

{d) A copy of the documentation for this data is incleded in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-06 1-07-004.

(e} Blind duplicate.

() EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

{g) Travel blank.

(h) Inaccessible.

(1) Depth to water anomalous; groundwater elevation not used in contouring,

() Well paved over.

(k) A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010627-Z-1.
MTBE data for the November 4, 1992 sampling event has been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from well MW-5, sampled on October 12, [993.

() Groundwater elevation is an estimate.

(m) Not sampled due to nature of SPH.

(n) Unable to sample.

(0) EPA Methods 80158 / §021B used.

{p) Beginning in the first quarter 2003, TPHg and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

(q) Hydrocarbon pattern 1s present in the requested fuel quniitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

(t) Begirning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the Taboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-
£} has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics {GRO).

{s) Discrete peak @ C5.
* During the second quatter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

Source:

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous
consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

T wastt

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA  EDB
Number  Sampled (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng’L) {ng/l) (pg/L) (pgl)  (pg'h)
MW-1 06/06/03 ~ ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1,400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<1,000 560 920 ND<50  ND<5.0 12 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03 1800 (a) ND<200 250 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA
02/05/04  ND<5,000 18,000 460 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-2 06/06/03 ND<200,000 ND<40,000 72,000  ND<L,000 ND<1,000 1,300 NA NA
08/07/03 ND<100,000 45,000 83,000 ND<500  ND<500 1,300 ND<500 ND<500
11/20/03  ND<20,000 48,000 18,000 ND<100  ND<100 200 NA NA
02/05/04  ND<50,000 54,000 22,000 ND<25¢  ND<250 ND<250  ND<250 ND<250
MW-3 06/06/03  ND<1,000  ND<200 180 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 16 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<1,000  ND<200 290 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 17 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 14 NA NA
82/05/04 ND<100 32 12 ND<§.50  ND<.50 0.90 ND<0.50 ND<(¢.50
MW-4 06/06/03  ND<10,000 2,500 6,800 ND<50 ND<50 190 NA ‘NA
08/07/03  ND<10,000 2,400 6,600 ND<50 ND<50 160 ND<50  ND<50
11/20/03  ND<20,000 ND<4,000 11,000 ND<I00  NB<I100 310 NA NA
02/05/04  ND<5,000 10,000 4,700 ND<25 ND<25 110 ND<25 ND<25
MW-5 06/06/03  ND<1,000 ND<200 ND<50 ND<5.0  ND<50 ND<5.0 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<1,000  ND<200 18 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03 ND<500 ND<100 12 ND<2.5  ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<500 ND<100 ND<25 ND<25  ND<2.5 ND<2.5  ND<25 ND<2.5
MW-6 06/06/03  ND<1,000  ND<200 140 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 21 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<1,000  ND<200 160 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 74 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 12 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<500 ND<100 76 ND<25  ND<2.5 10 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
MW-7 06/06/03 ~ ND<1,000  ND<200 510 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 41 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<1,000  ND<200 520 ND<50  ND<5.0 43 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03  ND<500 (b) 1,300 270 ND<25  ND<25 8.9 NA NA
02/05/04  ND<500 140 270 ND<25  ND<2.5 1.7 ND<25 ND<2.5
MW-§ 06/06/03  ND<100,000 ND<20,000 17,000 ND<500  ND<500 ND<500 NA NA
08/07/03 ~ ND<5000 ND<LO00 2,400 ND<25 ND<25 44 ND<25  ND<25
11/20/03 ND<5,000(b) 4,100 1,400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
02/05/04  ND<5,000 24,000 1,600 ND<25 Np<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-9 06/06/03 ND<100,000 ND<20,000 17,000 ND<500  ND<500 ND<500 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<50,000 ND<10,000 17,000 ND<25¢  ND<250 350 ND<250 ND<250
11/20/03  ND<50,000 12,000 16,000 ND<250  ND<250 ND<250 NA NA
02/05/04  ND<50,000 ND<10,000 12,000 ND<250  ND<250 280 ND<25¢ ND<250
S— page 1 of 2 URS Corporation




Table 2

Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA. EDB
Number  Sampled (ng'l) (ng'L) (ng'L) (ngL) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ngl)  (pg/l)
Note: All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl teri-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = |,2-Dibromoethane
EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane
i = micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
NA = Data not analyzed.
() = Confirmatory analysis was past holding time
) = The continuing calibration verification was outide of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method
acceplance limits. The data should siill be useful for its intended purpose.
\ page 2 of 2 URS Corporation
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-4, MW-2, AND MW-9)
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-9 6
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# 040205 - DA Date  2{&fivy Client 26
Site | Fot Cowcll St . (;?fv%ﬂ’m;llﬂ.; \ A
Thickuess | Volume of
Well Deptl to of | Immiscibles Survey
size | Sheen/ |tmmiscible|rmiscible] Removed |Depth to water) Depth to well } Point: TOB
welltp | (in) | Odor | Liquid ()| Liquid ()]  (m) (R) bottom () | or TOC
Hw-{ | 2 LY s Toc
Mw-z | 2 o YH.2y | e1
Hw=3 | 2 S.17 fl.oYy
Mw-Y | # 7zt | 062
Mw-S | # 5.3y | [2.bb
Mw=-b | # Tl | 12.72
Mw-F | # Sua | 13.6S
Mv-9 | & iz | 153
Mw-q | Y O 1230 | 15.99
-

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 5730555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: D Ln.j 'Z’U' t';",. 1\ /_\‘ { StﬂtiOll # i%{:- ﬂ-.,uvj‘” '""_“'{' . E—v'&té'.-i’y v:.'L'!). C 'f{
Sampler: O Date: 2[5 0
Well LD.: Moy -4 Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 24 Depth to Water: %41
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YST HACH
[Well Dinnieter Multinfior Well Dinmeter Mulliplier
1 0.04 ar 0.65
Gy 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other mdivs * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¢ Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Othet:

Top of Screen:

Extraction Port

Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well nust be purged.

1,3 X 3 = 2.9 Gals.
I Cage Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleplated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F}{ pH (mS or @S | Gals, Removed | Observations
pay | biz] 64 (132 s | greatucbidigasede
(223 ] Lie | 6.9 123y 3 "
4] (26 | b9 1333 )i v
Did well dewater? Yes 3] Gallons actually evacuated; f
Sampling Time: 1232 Sampling Date: 2| sley
Sample LD.: Min - Laboratory: Pace Seficd  Other
Analyzed for: T@X MTBE TPH-D Other: Cep COL
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge:

Pre-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):

mVv

Post-purge:

mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# puizes — Al Station # [Jne Feet) Sf. Emeryvle, €4
Sampler: i Date: 2l 5] vy
Well1D.:  pMw-Z Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Weil Depth: i.%4 Depth to Water:  f, 34y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: YR Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Rinmeter i Well Dipmgter Multiplier,
T 0.04 an 0.65
&» 0.16 6" 147
3" 037 Othier wdivy’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Dailer
«¢ Disposable Bailer ~¢ Disposable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible . Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Tap of Screen: - If well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top
. of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
IeS X S = 3.9 Gals.
1 Case Volume ({als.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F){ pH (mS or g} | Gals. Removed | Observations
i2ye | b2.9| 6.8 2254 Ks eprtnyy Gas ecko s, fuvind/
gy | 633 | 6.4 23¢% 3 !
YL | 638 | (.4 Zyog b v
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: Ly
Sampling Time: 12,50 Sampling Date: z{ 5’}«3 ¢
Sample LD.:  py,~2- Laboratory:  Pace @ogioi®  Other
Analyzed for:  (PI-G "BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: G’)&‘.},&"ﬁ s Etang f L2 PeA + EDE
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: A,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pyp et~ DA

Station ## Foe Festt 3, Et'iui'fl'\/\.':ub, cq

Sampler: O

Date:  2/s5oy

Well1lD.: M -3 Well Diameter: (D 3 4
Total Well Depth: TRXA Depth to Water: 4,13
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (G Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
Well Dineler Mulliglier Well Diameter Mul{iplier
D 0.04 an 0.65
2" 0.16 & 147
3 .37 Qe mgus” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
“ADisposable Bailer £ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacemernt Extraction Port
Electric Submersible , Other:
Extraction Pomp
Other:
Tap of Screen; - If well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well nust be purged.
l.o X ,3 = 3.0 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Spseified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH {(mS or(pl‘g]) Gals. Removed | Observations
{014 (00151 _7'0 Q'afa N ¢7jv‘a,t4,‘fl,\vfis\¢/
w2 | pls"| *+© 6T Z Y
\021 blg | T Lge 2, a
Did well dewater? Yes ®p Gallons actually evacuated: 3
Sampling Time: 02,8 Sampling Date:  2_jgoty
Sample LD.: M-S Laboratory:  Pace
Analyzed for: (FHGBIEXS MTBE TPED Other: Seu (oc
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Post-purge: "Bl
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge; mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: c} "”b?'ﬂrﬂ""' ﬁﬂ( t Station # ’:7@{, Ff,._.gff :‘_I\'f:. 5;.-“&’:31"&; v ‘,‘}iif‘, C 'ff1
Sampler:  pf Date: 2[5 oy
WellLD.:  Mw-4 Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: fo.L2 Depth to Water:  “#.37%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
Well Dintgler Multiplier Well Dinmeter Multiplier.
1" 0.04 4 0.65
am 0.16 6" 147
KN 0.37 Oiler radius" * ¢.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
‘% Disposable Bailer 3’ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Porl
Electric Submersible Other:
Bxtraction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: - It well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
0.§ X = L5 Guls.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS or@@ Gals. Removed | Observations
iz0q | 638 2.3 | 24 b5 slowly
ALl by.s| ~3:3 29494 i "
“ ak
(4% [ 644 | 3B (258 1 5
Did well dewater? Yes (3, Gallons actually evacuated: ¢~
Sampling Time: \F Sampling Date: 2.f5"[a iy
Sample LD M Laboratory:  Pace Other
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: $ez (O
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™, Post-purge: “E
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Elaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josea, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# oo, 25—k Station # e Prawd 5t Eaveyele, €4
Sampler: (K Date: 2 ]sfoy
Well LD.:  Mw-< Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: 1. bl Depth to Water: 5,34
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @Y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Welt Dinmetes Multiplier Well Dipmeter Multiplicr.
R 0.04 4 0.65
@ 0.16 o 147
L , 037 Other rdiug’ * 1,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
" Disposable Bailer % Disposable Bailer
Positive Alr Displacement IExtraction Port
Eleclric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
t A X g = 3 ;z,g Gals.
1 Case Valume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcwlaied Volume
Conductivity
Time |Tewp (°F)| pH {mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
Cigl C)l.b (0\% @-3( 'tzsr‘ Cyl"t"!b?’}"@dﬂ' qiﬁs Cﬂr_iév’"
o - - v
qs¢ | (3.8 b 36 A o
W | 637 4| 619 3.< "
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacvated: 3 ¢~
Sampling Time: (e Sampling Date:  -2f §"Joy
Sample LD.: Muu-S Laboratory: Pace Geqioia Other
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: 5S¢ (6(
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mvV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ¢ Hu 2eG ~ DAL Station # 1906 Feawtt 5t, Evnery u:)lﬁu, cq
Sampler: A Date: 2[5 [oy
WellLD.: M Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2.7 Depth to Water: &, %y
Depth to Free Procuct: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
Well Dincter Multinlier Well inmsier Mulriplier.
" 0.04 4 0.65
016 & 147
3 0.37 Olher raddius® * 1,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
~© Dispossble Bailer y¢ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Part
Eleotric Subruersible , Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;

L el

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as n no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2 2 .2

L1 X = = P Guls.

1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculuted Volume
Conductivity

Time |Temp ('F)| pH (mS orgiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
oS | b4 | 2 43 (.25 ‘]V‘f*‘a’;ﬁ“"”"/" shaey
1056 bsW2-] <z.2 {Hz 2.8 “
S8 | 65 2| 2.3 (t20 3.5 N

Did well dewater? Yes (Y Gallons actually evacuated: 3.5~

Sampling Time: 102 Sampling Date: .15 ﬁ:.h Ly

Sample I.D.: MU (, Laboratory:  Pace Other

Analyzed for: <HLG__BTEXS MTBE TPHD Other: See (OC

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &, Post-purge: "B
O.R.P. (if req’'d): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # o 1u2e5 — A Station# [9pe Fewptt Sf. Everyeille, €4
Sampler: DA Date: 2./57 ey
WellID.: Mo, -7 Well Digmeter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: §3.6¢ Depth to Water: & . 4§
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: N Ginde D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥s1  HACH
Well Dismetor Mulliplier Well Dinmetce Multiptier.
" .04 4 0.65
0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Othee rudivg’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer
< Disposable Bailer « Dinposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible , Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
I 1‘3 X 3 = 3 ¢ 67 Gals,
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity

Time |Temp('F)] pH (mS or@@) | Gals. Removed | Observations

oy | &s.8 7.2 2i5 jogo ey o

Heg LS | 22 2693 3 "

2ot | bS] +3 2040 o "
Did well dewater? Yes @3 Gallons actually evacuated: Y
Sampling Time: (70 Sampling Date: 2lstoy
Sample LD.: Mo - Laboratory:  Pace Scuoiy’  Other
Analyzed for:  ®HG-BTEX) MTBE TPH-D Other:  Sep (¢ C
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: "5/
ORP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: £yt ,r;-" nﬂ( { Stﬂﬁon # ""’?’C)C Praat! wf. Eu'u&dy V:”Lf,' C 4
Sampler:  PA Date: “2/57sy
Well LD.:  Mu-% Well Diameter: (D 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  §3.3-4 Depth to Water: /. L2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (AT Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeler Multiplier Well Digmeter Multiplier.
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 &" 147
3 {1.37 Other rudivs® ¥ 0,163
Purge Method: Railer Sampling Method: Bailer
-% Disposable Bailer +<" Disposable Baijler
Posilive Air Displacemont Extraction Port
Electric Submetsible . Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: - If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
-'? —
LS X 2 = 4.5  qas
1 Case Volume (Gnls.) Specified Volumes Caloulated Volume
Conductivity
Time [Temp(°F)] pH | (mSorgtd) Gals. Removed | Observations
i) Lt 6.9 2352 [ & cleay
wi | eeb| 649 2 968" 3 "
g | 2.0 by 2544 Y.S '
Did well dewater? Yes 9 Gallons actually evacuated: Y. 5
Sampling Time: 1, § Sampling Date: 2./ ¢ Joy
Sample LD.:  pMiu-¥ Laboratory: Pace &EJI0A  Other
Analyzed for; 1fAG_BIEX MIBE TPH-D Other: Ceop (O
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 5, Post-purge: 'l
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oy et - DAL Station # 19ne Fruweil 2t Eveeyelie, ¢ 4
Sampler: O Date: 215 oy
Well LD.: M- 4 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: ~ 15. gy Depth to Water: % . 3p
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: oo Grnde D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Wil Rinmeter Muitiplier Well. Dinmeter Muliinlir

T 0.04 - 0.65

2" 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 4,37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer 7‘-Diz|p05nble Bailer

Positive Alr Displacement
Electric Submersible
Exftraction Pump

a

QOther:

Extraction Port

Other: 2''py € Waqlev
Top of Screen: - If well is listed as a no-purge, contirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Q) Aa X 3 = [4 g Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculated Vgiume
Conductivity | -
Time |Temp(‘F){ pH (nS ogfiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
[y ol E)'?/\\; 7 .0 e L iy of §bhadin, GUS Ede.-."} i‘e.,,w
T "
o | 2.9 | .0 Jot, 3 [y i
Bes | wel Pavodeded @ [F-
i35 | 2.3 | Fe ji84 © Tz (. 5%
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: %
Sampling Time: (34 2ok deorac  Sampling Date: 2 [§7]oy
Sample LD.: i~ 4 Laboratory:  Pace eguoy)  Other
Analyzed for: @T@ MTBE TPH-D Other: Seo. COC
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: B Post-purge: ",
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER. RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED - FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY

| DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT

LANDFILL AND RESOQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA,

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY fo recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Neon-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP

" GEM - facility to the designated destination point; from one BP

GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LAJ)]NG was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
J at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

|

12k

Station #

[Foe Hlowell S4- t:mwuf\\u A

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. . any other

Tinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED 50 BTS vehicle # ﬁ q

BTS event# time date
646265 - DA 13496 2/ 5oy

signature ﬂ el [‘ﬂ ﬁ{ {lg"‘f

Fd g ke ke ek ok bk bRk k kb ok k ok F b F Rk ok k E Ak Ak F

RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature

|
||




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



@ SeqUOia 885 Jarvis Drive
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

v Analytical (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www, sequoialabs.com

25 February, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Work Order: MNB0238

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/06/04 11:07. if you have
any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Cettificate #1210

Page 1 of 14



Analytical

Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (A08) 782-6108
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNR(238
Reported:

02/25/04 11:45

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Recetved
MW-] MNB0238-01 Water 02/05/04 12:32  02/06/04 11:07
MW.2 MNB0238-02 Water 02/05/04 12:50  02/06/04 11:07
MW-3 MNB0238-03 Water 02/05/04 10:25  02/06/04 11:07
MW-4 MNB0238-04 Water 02/05/04 12:17  02/06/04 11:07
MW-5 MNB0238-05 Water 02/05/04 10:00  02/06/04 11:07
MW-6 MNB0238-06 Water 02/05/04 11:02  02/06/04 11:07
MW-7 MNBO0238-07 Water 02/05/04 12:05 02/06/04 11:07
MWw-8 MNB0238-08 Water 02/05/04 11:19  02/06/04 11:07
MW-9 MNB0238-09 Water 02/05/04 13:18  02/06/04 11:07

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14



@ Sequoia
v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilk, CA 95437
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw,sequotalabs.com

URS Comoration [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suitc 800

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: [none]

MNB0238
Reported:

02/25/04 11:45

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles
Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Unuts Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MNB023§-03) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 10:25 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 349 50 upAd 1 4B10001  02/10/04) 02/12/04 EPA HC-12

3015B-SVOA
98.4 % 34_]23 " " " L

Surrogate: n-Octacosane

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samp
of custody document, Unless otherwise stal
basis. This analytical report must be repro

les analyzed in accordance with the chain
ed, results are reported on a wet weight

Juced in its entirety

Page 3 of 14



. 885 Jarvis Dri
@ Sequoia g e

. (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX {408) 782-6308

www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation JArcol Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNBO0238
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/25/04 11:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MNB0238-01) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 12:32 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 5000  ugl 50  4BI8002 02/18/04 02/18/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 18000 1000 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 460 25 " " " n " .
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 n " " " . .
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " » " n " .
Benzene 68 25 " " u " " »
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " i " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2500 » " “ " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-2 (MNB0238-02) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 12:50 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 50000 ug/t 500 4B18002 (2/18/04 02/18/04 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol 54000 10000 " n " L " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 22000 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
tert~-Amy! methyl ether ND 250 " " " " " N
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "
Benzene 336 250 " 0 " " " "
Toluene ND 250 o " " » " "
Ethylbenzene ND 250 " “ " » " .
Xylenes (total) ND 250 " " " n " "
Gasoline Range Organics 40000 25000 " n " " " " HC-19
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 284 % 78-129 - " n "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on g wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 14



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Maegan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www.sequaalabs.cont

URS Corporation {Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNB0238
Reported:

02/25/04 11:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MINB0238-03) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 10:25 Received: 02/06/04 11:07
Ethanol ND 100 wgt 1 4B18002 02/18/04 02/18/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 32 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 0.50 n " " n " "
Di-isopropy! ether NI 0.50 " " " " " "
Ef-hyl terl-butyl ether ND .50 " " L " " "
'ert'Amyl mEthyl ether 0.90 0.50 " " " n ] "
1,2-Dichtoroethane ND 0.50 " " " " m "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " n n "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " « » " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " n " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2% 78-129 " " ” "
MW-4 (MNB0238-04) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 12:17 Received: 02/06/04 11:07
Ethanol ND 5000 ugl 50  4B18002 02/18/04  02/18/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl aleohol 10000 1000 " " " P » "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4700 25 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 » " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 118 25 " i " m " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " u e
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies 6900 2500 " " w n » " HE-19
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 928.0% 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dri
@ Sequ013 Morganl—lill,ag:‘)si;;;

. (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408} 782-6308

www.sequotalabs.com

URS Cormporation {Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNB0238
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/25/04 11:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes

MW-5 (MNB0238-05) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 10:00 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 500 ugA 5 4B18002 02/18/04  02/18/04 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 2.5 n " " » " "
Benzene 7.0 2.5 " w u » " "
Toluene 3.5 2.5 " " " » " "
Ethylbenzene 52 25 n » " " " "
Xylenes (total) 8.2 2.5 g " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 2800 250 " " " » " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.4 % 78-129 » " ” "
MW-6 (MNB0238-06) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 11:02 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 500 ug/t 5 4B18002 02/18/04 02/18/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 76 2.5 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " “ " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10 2.5 “ " " " - "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " u " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " u n " " "
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.5 v " u " " ”
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 n “ " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " u " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 250 u " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2 % 78-129 » ” ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody documenl. Unless otherwise staled, vesults are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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@ SE(]IIOia Morgansflfl:? E:VASQDSI(-;;';
. 25
W Analytical P o0 T82.6%08

www.sequolakabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNB0238
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lconard Niles 02/25/04 11:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit  Unats Dilution  Batch Propared Analyzed Mcthod Notes

MW-7 (MNBG238-07) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 12:05 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 500 ugn 5  4B18002 02/18/04 02/18/04 EPA $260B

tert-Butyl alcohol 740 100 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 270 2.5 " " " " ., "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " n " " " "

Ethy] tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 " " " " " n

tert-Amyl methyl ether 77 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " u " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 u " " " " "

Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 2.5 v " v " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " w

Xylenes (total} ND 2.5 » n " " " "

Gasofine Range Organics 470 250 " " " " " " HC-19
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " " " "

MW-8 (MNB0238-08) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 11:19 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 5000 ug/l 50 4B18002 02/18/04  02/18/04 EPA 8260B

tert-Butyl alcohol 24000 1000 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1600 25 u " " " " "

Di-isopropy] ether ND 25 » " " " " "

Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 » " " " " .

tert~Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 25 " " " " " n

Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " .

Gasoeline Range Organics 3200 2500 " " ! " " " HC-19
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 101 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

af custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis D
@ Sequma Morganﬁulftr:v:%g;;

. {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (406) 782-6308

WWwiw.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNB0238
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [{none] Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/25/04 11:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Unuts Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-9 (MNB0233-09) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 13:18 Received: 02/06/04 11:07

Ethanol ND 50000 ug/l 500 4B18002 02/18/04 02/19/04 EPA 8260B

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-buty] ether 12000 250 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "

Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 250 u " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether 280 250 " " u " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "

Benzene 7000 250 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 250 " " n " " "

Ethylbenzene 1900 250 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 3800 250 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics 50000 25000 " " " " " " HC-19
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.0% 78-129 " " " n

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report nmust be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia
Analytical

wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408} 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [none]

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

MNB0238
Reported:

02/25/04 11:45

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MNB(238-03) Water Sampled: 02/05/04 10:25 Received: 02/06/04 11:07
Oil & Grease (HEM) 8.2 52 mgl 1 4810026 02/10/04  02/12/04 EPA 1664A

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chuin
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

-7 Analytical

885 Iarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.cotn

URS Comoration [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: [nonej
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNB0238
Reported:

02/25/04 11:45

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit¢  Umits Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B10001 - EPA 3510C
Blank (4B10001-BLK1) Prepared: 02/10/04 Analyzed: 02/11/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Cctacosane 355 i Jog 7.0 34-123
Laboratory Controt Sample (4B10001-BS1) Prepared: 02/10/04 Analyzed: 02/11/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28}) 463 50 ug/ 500 92.6 51-128
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 36.2 " 50.0 724 34-123
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup {4B10001-BSD1) Prepared: 02/10/04 Analyzed: 02/11/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 529 50 ug/l 500 106  51-128 13.3 27
Surrogaie: n-Octacosane 38.7 " jo.¢ 774 34-123

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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@ Sequoia

w5 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Cormporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: [none]

MNB0238
Reperted:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/25/04 11:45
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RFPD
Analyte Result Limnt Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4818002 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (4B18002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/18/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Bulyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.89 " J.00 97.8 78-129
Laboratory Control Samyple (4B18002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/18/04
Ethanol 270 100 ug/t 200 135 31-143
tert-Butyl alcohol 47.1 20 " 50.0 942  56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.34 0.50 " 10.0 93.4  63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.08 0.50 " 10.0 90.8  76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 9.69 0.50 " 10.0 96.9  8i-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.28 0.50 " 10.0 92.8 82-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97.2  77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.3 0.50 " i0.0 103 77-132
Benzene 9.45 0.50 " 10.0 94,5  78-124
Toluene 2.16 0.50 " 10.0 91.6  78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.84 0.50 " 10.0 284  34-117
Xylenes (total) 30.2 0.50 " 30.0 101 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.79 " 5.00 95.8  78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 14



@ S eq uo i a Morganslﬁflg,agf;;g;;
WP Analytical FAX (408) 726305

www.sequolalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNB0238
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/25/04 11:45

Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyle Result Limit  Units Levet Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4818002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4B18002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/18/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.87 0.50 ug/l 10.1 77.9 63-137
Benzene 5.13 0.50 * 6.48 79.2 78-124
Toluene 29.6 0.50 " 29.7 99.7  78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.30 0.50 " 7.20 101 84-117
Xylenes (total) 36.1 0.50 " 33.7 107 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 398 50 " 440 90.5 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.86 " 5.00 97.2 78-129
Laboratory Centrol Sample Dup (4B18002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/18/04
Ethanol 280 100 ugA 200 140 31-143 3.64 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.8 20 " 50.0 93.6 56-131  0.639 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.31 0.50 " 10.0 93.1 63-137  0.322 13
Di-isopropyl ether 8.92 0.50 " 160 89.2  76-130 1.78 9
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 9.52 0.50 " 10.0 95.2 81-121 1.77 9
tert-Amyl methy] ether 9.58 0.50 " 10.0 95.8  82-140 318 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.50 0.50 " 10.0 95.0  77-136  2.29 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 19.2 0.50 " 10.¢ 102 77-132  0.976 8
Benzene 9.45 0.50 " 10.0 94.5 78-124 0.00 12
Toluene 8.92 0.50 " 10.0 89.2  78-129 265 10
Ethylbenzene 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 96.8  84-117 1.64 10
Xylenes (total} 29.3 0.50 " 30,0 97.7  83-125 3.03 i1
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.79 " 500 95.8 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B18002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/18/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.08 0.50 ug/l 10,1 80.0  63-137 2.63 13
Benzene 5.17 0.50 " 6.48 79.8  718-124 0777 12
Toluene 30.1 0.50 " 29.7 101 78-129 1.68 10
Ethylbenzene 7.44 0.50 " 7.20 103 84-117 1.90 10
Xylenes (total) 36.8 0.50 " 337 109 83-125 1.92 11
Gasoline Range Organics 398 50 " 440 90.5  70-113 0.00 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.92 " 5.00 98.4 78-12¢9
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.
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@ Sequoia
Analytical

A " 4

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 715-94600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project; BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNB0238
Reported:

02/25/04 11:45

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B10026 - General Prep
Blank (4B10026-BLK1) Prepared: 02/10/04 Analyzed: 02/11/04
Gil & Grease (HEM) ND 5.0 mg/l
Laboratory Control Sample (4B10026-BS1) Prepared: 02/10/04 Analyzed: 02/11/04
Oil & Grease {(HEM) 18.4 5.0 mg/l 20.0 92.0 78-118
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B10026-BSD1) Prepared: 02/10/04 Analyzed: 02/11/04
Qil & Grease (HEM) 18.5 5.0 mg/l 20.0 92.5 78-118 0.542 18

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical reporf must be reproduced in its entireiy.
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@ Sequoia
wr Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation fArcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNB0238
Reported:

02/25/04 11:45

Notes and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
HC-19  Discrete peak @ C-5.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- ‘ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

At Ao A

. CLIENT NAME: __" : DATE REC'D AT LAB: ,;2 ¢ /b '{

DRINKING WATER for

* Replaces Revigion 3 {03/18/63} '
Effective 11/10/03 . -

REC.-BY (PRINT) . v . .TIME REC'D AT LAB: 710 '7 regulafory purposes; YES (0
WORKORDER: A b 23S DATE LOGGED IN: 9J7/ A WASTE WATER for :
| . " | o . / A . regulatory perposes: YES ki
--". CIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESPONSE |- LAB  |DASH CLIEI;I:FID CONTAINER {PRESERV| SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: -
? ) i ‘| SAMPLE#] # - ) DESCRIPTION] ATIVE ] MATRIX] SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) %@xmmt{ & -} 3 ens HA D o |25t 52 s 70
Loy Atacls Broken* o1 | f -2 | L A \ ’ ' N
2. Chain-of-Custfdy /PesSoht f Absent* 2 - R (3 Ver R
3. Traffic Reportsior -~ -. 4 A L28) i 4 phdant  — |
Packing List: Present KRh=aht . _haw Y 33 Veas - -
4. Airbilk _ " irbill F Sticker s I e [
. Present/gHsea . op \ ¢
5. AN — &7 ] -7
E 8. Sample Labels; &’9,%? I dbsent o_g [ —.9
7. Sample IDs: ' { Nof Listed “«7 - i — 9
) 1 Chain-of-Custody e, TE A7) ; / pe
8. Samgle Condilion: ﬁt {Broken*/  J_—— _ _ M _
“Teaking” = —
3. Does information on - - 1. /
ehain-of-custody, traffic - T
reports and sample ' : / .
1" labels agree? (73 { No” ] i :
10, Sample recaived within - - . o = eV i
1 hold time: Y83 [ No* ' _ L \ et
811, Adequate sample volume i ] L . -\E i :
received? . ) Vet no' ] ] - B T
12. Proper Pigservatives - ) 2
used: YE)‘J Nﬂ’ . i / '
13, Temp Rec. atLabt, e
Istemp 4 $£2°C7 - @moﬂ rd
ll{ncceplance tange for samples reapiting (hermdlgres.) //
»Eyceplion {if any): METALS ! DFF QN ICE ,/ _
orProblemCOG : _ ' Va—
SREL o dxs "‘EF CIRCLED, CONTﬁLGT PROJECT MAN&GER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RE$0LUIION
sts1or14{‘!'[£mf03} = ) Page ! __off



ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

02/26/04
EDF 1.2i Al files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage #11126, Emery

MNBO0238

T0600100208

MNB0238022520041145



T—— US— w— e op—

Report Summary
Tabreport | sampid L Labsampid | MUx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate  EXidate . Anadate | Lablototl . Run SUD
MNBD2380225200 MW-1 MNB023801 w CS 8260TPH SW5030B 02/05/04 02/18/04  02/18/04 4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-2 MNB023802 w CS 8260TPH SW5030B 02/05/04 (02/18/04 02/18/04 4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-3 MNB023803 w CS B8260TPH  SWS5030B 02/05/04 02/18/04 02M18/04 4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-3 MNB023803 w CS E1864A METHOD  02/05/04  0210/04  02/12/04 4B10026 1
41145
MNBD2380225200 MW-3 MNB023503 w CS SW8s0D15B SW3510C 02/05/04 02/10/04 02/12/04 4B10001 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-4 MNB023804 W CS 8260TPH  SW5030B 02/05/04 02/18/04 02/18/04 4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-5 MNB023805 W CS 8260TPH  SWS030B 02/05/04 02/18/04 02(18/04  4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-6 MNBO023806 W CS 8260TPH  SW5030B 02/05/04 02/18/04  02/18/04 4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-7 MNB023807 W CS B260TPH SW5030B 02/05/04 02/18/04 02/18/04 4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-8 MNB0233808 W CS 8260TPH  SWS50308B 02/05/04 02/18/04 02/18/04 4B18002 1
41145
MNB02380225200 MW-9 MNB023809 w CS 8260TPH  SW5030B 02/05/04 02/18/04 02119/04 4B18002 1
41145
4B10001BSD1 WQ BD1 SWB8015B SW3510C [/ 02/10/04  02/11/04  4B10001 1
4B10001BS1 WQ BS1 SwW8s015B Sw3510C  // 02/10/04  02/11/04 4B10001
4B10001BLK1 WGQ LB1 SWS8015B SW3510C [/ 02/10/04  02M11/04 4B10001 1
4B10026BSD1 WQ BD1 E1664A METHOD I 02/10/04  02/11/04 4B10026 1
4810026851 WQ BS1 E1664A METHOD I 02/10/04  02/11/04 4B10026 1
4B810026BLK1 WQ LB1 E1664A METHOD I 02/10/04  02/11/04 4B10026 1
4B18002BSD1 WQ BD1 8260TPH  SW5030B [/ / 02/18/04 02/18/04 4B18002 1
4B180028S8D2 WwQ BD2 8260TPH  Sws030B  // 02/18/04  02/18/04 4B18002 1
4B18002BS1 wQ BS1 8260TPH  SWS5030B [/ / 02/18/04 02/18/04 4B18002 1
4818002852 WQ BS2 8260TPH  SWS5030B [/ 02/18/04  (02/18/04 4B18002 1
4B18002BLK1 WQ LB1 8260TPH  SwWs5030B [/ 02/18/04 02/18/04 4B18002 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

02/26/04

Error type Logcode T’rojname di‘l@ Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file I ' ] l l |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

02/26/04

A M M A - |
Error type f.absampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

02/26/04

_Error type L absampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Ig'vccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNB023803 Ccs w E1664A PR 02/12/04 1 CILGREASE
Warning: extra parameter MNB023803 cs w SW8015B PR 02M12/04 1 630-02-4
Warning: extra parameter MNB023803 Cs w SWa0158 PR 02/12/04 1 DROC10C28
Waming: extra parameter 4B10001BLK1 LB1 wWaQ SW80158 PR 02/11/04 1 630-02-4
Warning: extra parameter 4B10001BLK1 LB1 waQ Sws0158 PR 02/11/04 1 DROC10C28
Warning: extra parameter 4B10001B881 BS1 waQ SW801sB PR 02/11/04 1 630-02-4
Warning: extra parameter 4B10001BS1 BS1 wQ SwWa0158 PR 02/11/04 1 DROC10C28
Warning: extra parameter 4B10001BSDA1 BD1 wa SW8015B PR 02/11/04 1 630-02-4
Warning: extra parameter 4810001BSD1 BD1 waQ SWs8015B PR 02/11/04 1 DROC10C28
Waming: extra parameter 4B10026BLK1 LB1 wa E1664A PR 02111/04 1 QILGREASE
Warning: extra parameter 4B10026BS1 BS1 waQ E1664A PR 02/11/04 1 OILGREASE
Warning: extra parameter 4B10026B3D1 BD1 waQ E1664A PR 02/11/04 1 QOILGREASE

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

02/26/04

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabe Qccode Labqgcid

| There are no errors in this data files l | I l | 1

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

02/26/04
L A R R
Error type Cilrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parfabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file i

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF fiie has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5150847196
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/26/2004 8:08:33 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report Site #11126
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=273786URSCORP%2DO... 2/26/2004



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is compflete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

\ . 1st Quarter 2004 Geowell Data for Site
tle:
Submittal Title #11126
Submittal Date/Time: 2/13/2004 4:14:51 PM

Confirmation

Number: 9457066178

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=229813URSCORP%2DOA... 2/13/2004



